

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of different vehicle for Oct. 1 - 15, 2013, (Gasoline) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	P1,279,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	P1,279,950.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of different vehicle for Oct. 1 - 15, 2013, (Gasoline)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Spot Patching of Various Delapidated Road (Prk. Buhay Buhay Macasa, Pag-asa & Sta. Rita), Brgy Dulao, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on **October 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P193,500.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P195,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P193,500.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P195,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Spot Patching of Various Delapidated Road (Prk. Buhay Buhay Macasa, Pag-asa & Sta. Rita), Brgy Dulao, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (300 vial Hydrocotisone 100mg) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Genpharm Ent.	P63,430.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P68,440.00	Passed
RX Trade	P54,250.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P58,324.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Genpharm Ent.	P63,430.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P68,440.00	Passed
RX Trade	P54,250.00	Passed/LCRB
Negros Medical Trading	P58,324.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RX Trade as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (300 vial Hydrocotisone 100mg)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (20 bxs KY Jelly) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	P74,335.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	P74,335.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Seven Harvests Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (20 bxs KY Jelly)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (50 btls Hydrogen peroxide) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bid was submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
<b>BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION</b>		<b>Passed</b>

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
<b>BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION</b>		<b>Passed/LCRB</b>

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (50 btls Hydrogen peroxide)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (50 btls Hydrogen peroxide) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	P118,250.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P103,355.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	P118,250.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P103,355.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Negros Medical Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (50 btls Hydrogen peroxide)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**

BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**

BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**

BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**

BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**

BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**

BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Improvement of Road @ Prk. Limbo & Esmeralda, Relocation Site, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on **October 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P140,610.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P141,700.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P141,700.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P140,610.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P141,700.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P141,700.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Gregoria Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of Road @ Prk. Limbo & Esmeralda, Relocation Site, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of **October, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Regravelling of Road Fronting Ramon Torres (Taloc) National High School Brgy. Taloc, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on October 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P103,840.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P104,000.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P103,200.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P103,840.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P104,000.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P103,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Regravelling of Road Fronting Ramon Torres (Taloc) National High School Brgy. Taloc, Bago City for Aggregates Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Spot Patching of Various Road & Alley, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on **October 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P129,000.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P130,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P129,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P130,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Four SG Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Spot Patching of Various Road & Alley, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of **October, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Spot Patching of Jct. Bago-Busay-Purok Mabinuligon Road and Junction Bago-Busay-Purok Saging Road, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on **October 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P161,250.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P162,500.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P162,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P161,250.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P162,500.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P162,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Gregoria Const. & Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Spot Patching of Jct. Bago-Busay-Purok Mabinuligon Road and Junction Bago-Busay-Purok Saging Road, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of **October, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF-INFR-64  
Revised on: August 11, 2004

**BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
Series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bago-Napoles-Malingin-San Juan Del Monte Road (end of concrete +90.00 meters), Brgy Malingin, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only three (3) contractors were found eligible on **October 1, 2013** and only two (2) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on **October 1, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SUPREME ABF CONST. & CONST. SUPPLY COMPANY, INC***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SUPREME ABF CONST. & CONST. SUPPLY COMPANY, INC*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bago-Napoles-Malingin-San Juan Del Monte Road (end of concrete +90.00 meters), Brgy Malingin, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the ***Social Hall, Bago City***, this ***10<sup>th</sup>*** day of ***Ocother, 2013.***

**MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
Vice - Chairman

**MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

***HON. RAMON D. TORRES***  
City Mayor  
Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For Security of Buenos Aires Mountain Resort, Brgy Ilijan (from October 2013 – October 2014), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
FAGLA Security Agency, Inc.	P1,532,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
FAGLA Security Agency, Inc.	P1,532,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare FAGLA Security Agency, Inc. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For Security of Buenos Aires Mountain Resort, Brgy Ilijan (from October 2013 – October 2014), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of different vehicle for Oct. 16 - 31, 2013, (Gasoline) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	P1,275,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	P1,275,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of different vehicle for Oct. 16 - 31, 2013, (Gasoline)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of Bago City Hospital (5 bxs X Ray Film), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Negros Medical Trading	P88,629.30	Passed
Negros Marketing	P92,563.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P91,330.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Negros Medical Trading	P88,629.30	Passed/LCRB
Negros Marketing	P92,563.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P91,330.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Negros Medical Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of Bago City Hospital (5 bxs X Ray Film), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of Bago City Hospital (300 pcs Soluset), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P47,261.60	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P47,261.60	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RYP Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of Bago City Hospital (300 pcs Soluset), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**

BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**

BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**

BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**

BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**

BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**

BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Const. of Footbridge / Cross Drainage at Purok Talutog Brgy. Dulao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P34,090.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,920.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P34,090.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,920.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Footbridge / Cross Drainage at Purok Talutog Brgy. Dulao, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Footbridge / Cross Drainage at Purok Talutog Brgy. Dulao, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Steel and Side Walk Fronting BCC Brgy. Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P160,803.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P180,175.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P180,018.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P160,803.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P180,175.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P180,018.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Steel and Side Walk Fronting BCC Brgy. Balingasag, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Steel and Side Walk Fronting BCC Brgy. Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Fabrication of Basketball Board for 24 brgys (4 pairs/ Brgy), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P161,340.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P161,340.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Fabrication of Basketball Board for 24 brgys (4 pairs/ Brgy), Bago City for Hardware Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Const. of Footbridge for Salong Pa-it Brgy Malingin, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on October 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P188,088.00 / Painting P7,070.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P24,800.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P11,940.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P188,088.00 / Painting P7,070.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P24,800.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P11,940.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Footbridge for Salong Pa-it Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Hardware & Painting Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Footbridge for Salong Pa-it Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- c. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Footbridge for Salong Pa-it Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**

BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**

BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**

BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**

BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**

BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**

BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of different vehicle for November 1 - 15 - 31, 2013, (Gasoline) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 24, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT – I P960,000.00 / LOT – II P289,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT – I P960,000.00 / LOT – II P289,500.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of different vehicle for November 1 - 15 - 31, 2013, (Gasoline)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (700 pcs Introcan Safety G.20 B-Braun), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 24, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P145,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P145,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RYP Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (700 pcs Introcan Safety G.20 B-Braun), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (1,300 cyls Standard Medical Oxygen), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **October 17, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **October 24, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	P520,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	P520,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (1,300 cyls Standard Medical Oxygen), Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of **October, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Skills Training on Shielded Metal ARC Welding (SMAW) NCII, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on October 24, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P208,850.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P208,850.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Skills Training on Shielded Metal ARC Welding (SMAW) NCII, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of different vehicle for November 15 - 30, 2013, (Gasoline) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on November 7, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT – I P979,000.00 / LOT – II P299,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT – I P979,000.00 / LOT – II P299,500.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of different vehicle for November 15 - 30, 2013, (Gasoline)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at CHO, this City (2000 bot Amoxicillin 250mg susp), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, five (5) bid was submitted on November 7, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P63,840.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P65,000.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P71,500.00	Passed
RX Trade	P88,075.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P70,750.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Ent.	P63,840.00	Passed/LCRB
Josmarc Ent.	P65,000.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P71,500.00	Passed
RX Trade	P88,075.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P70,750.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RYP Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at CHO, this City (2000 bot Amoxicillin 250mg susp), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital (1,500 Macroset), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on October 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on November 7, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	P32,230.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	P38,640.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	P32,230.00	Passed/LCRB
Seven Harvests Trading	P38,640.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Josmarc Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital (1,500 Macroset), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Day Care Center Purok Tonggoy, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, *five (5)* supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, *five (5)* bid was submitted on **November 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P401,898.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P151,100.00	Passed
Aces Aluminum	Glass P31,720.00	Passed
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P437,836.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P401,898.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00	Passed/LCTB for Lumber & Wood Product Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P151,100.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Aces Aluminum	Glass P31,720.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P437,836.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center Purok Tonggoy, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category.**
- b. To declare **Red Mahogany Lumber** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center Purok Tonggoy, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Lumber & Wood Product Category.**
- c. To declare **Four SG Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center Purok Tonggoy, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- d. To declare **Aces Aluminum** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center Purok Tonggoy, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Glass Category.**
- e. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of **November, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Day Care Center at OISCA Punta Playa, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, five (5) bid was submitted on **November 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Kits Hardware &amp; Const. Supply</b>	<b>Hardware P401,488.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>
<b>Red Mahogany Lumber</b>	<b>Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>
<b>Four SG Ent.</b>	<b>Aggregates P354,000.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>
<b>Aces Aluminum</b>	<b>Glass P31,720.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>
<b>Milco Malcolm Marketing</b>	<b>Hardware P418,236.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Kits Hardware &amp; Const. Supply</b>	<b>Hardware P401,488.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category</b>
<b>Red Mahogany Lumber</b>	<b>Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCTB for Lumber &amp; Wood Product Category</b>
<b>Four SG Ent.</b>	<b>Aggregates P354,000.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category</b>
<b>Aces Aluminum</b>	<b>Glass P31,720.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCRB for Glass Category</b>
<b>Milco Malcolm Marketing</b>	<b>Hardware P418,236.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at OISCA Punta Playa, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category.**
- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at OISCA Punta Playa, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Lumber & Wood Product Category.**
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at OISCA Punta Playa, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- To declare Aces Aluminum as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at OISCA Punta Playa, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Glass Category.**
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Day Care Center at Had. Lourdes, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bid was submitted on **November 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P416,298.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P151,400.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P151,150.00	Passed
Aces Aluminum	Glass P31,720.00	Passed
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P437,836.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P416,298.00 / Painting P32,692.00 / Electrical P20,390.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P43,140.00 / Wood Product P6,000.00	Passed/LCTB for Lumber & Wood Product Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P151,400.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P151,150.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Aces Aluminum	Glass P31,720.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P437,836.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at Had. Lourdes, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category.**
- To declare **Red Mahogany Lumber** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at Had. Lourdes, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Lumber & Wood Product Category.**
- To declare **Gregoria Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at Had. Lourdes, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- To declare **Aces Aluminum** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Day Care Center at Had. Lourdes, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Glass Category.**
- To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of **November, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Multi – Purpose Area @ PNP, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P38,440.00 / Electrical P8,140.00	Passed
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P41,424.80	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P38,440.00 / Electrical P8,140.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Electrical Category
Milco Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P41,424.80	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Multi – Purpose Area @ PNP, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City for Hardware & Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Installation of Water Supply System @ Prk. Hibong, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P676.00 / Hardware P156,773.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P676.00 / Hardware P156,773.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware & Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Installation of Water Supply System @ Prk. Hibong, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware & Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,  
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Electrical Distribution and Proposed Application of Private Distribution transformer to CENECO of Landfill at Prk. Pandan, Brgy Ma-ao,, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P168,176.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kits Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P168,176.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Electrical Distribution and Proposed Application of Private Distribution transformer to CENECO of Landfill at Prk. Pandan, Brgy Ma-ao,, Bago City for Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of 100 units third tier Condo – Niches for Bago City Public Cemetery at Brgy Sampinit, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P193,265.00	Passed
Gregoria Const & Supply	Aggregates P193,055.00	Passed
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P408,710.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P19,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P193,265.00	Passed
Gregoria Const & Supply	Aggregates P193,055.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P408,710.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P19,950.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Const. & Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 100 units third tier Condo – Niches for Bago City Public Cemetery at Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 100 units third tier Condo – Niches for Bago City Public Cemetery at Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- c. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 100 units third tier Condo – Niches for Bago City Public Cemetery at Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Sports Amenities at Bago City Sports Center, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P26,988.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P80,075.00 / Painting P46,334.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P50,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P26,988.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P80,075.00 / Painting P46,334.00 / Electrical P24,918.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P50,300.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Sports Amenities at Bago City Sports Center, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- b. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Sports Amenities at Bago City Sports Center, Bago City for Hardware, Painting and Electrical Category.
- c. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Sports Amenities at Bago City Sports Center, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,  
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at CHO, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on November 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
A & M Med Care Products	P49,837.50	Passed
RYP Ent.	P50,450.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
A & M Med Care Products	P49,837.50	Passed/LCRB
RYP Ent.	P50,450.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare A & M Med Care Products as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at CHO, Bago City.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use of different vehicles for December 1 – 15, 2013, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **November 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bago Shell Service Station	LOT – I P848,800.00 / LOT – II P299,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bago Shell Service Station	LOT – I P848,800.00 / LOT – II P299,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bago Shell Service Station as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of different vehicles for December 1 – 15, 2013, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Division Office Building (Extension) Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 25, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were submitted on **December 2, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P400,663.00 / Wood Product P42,850.00 / Painting P20,892.00 / Electrical P28,594.00 / Plumbing P68,707.00	Passed
Milcom Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P312,572.50 / Plumbing P78,542.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P39,140.00 / Wood Product P48,725.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P53,000.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. and Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P53,200.00	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P72,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P400,663.00 / Wood Product P42,850.00 / Painting P20,892.00 / Electrical P28,594.00 / Plumbing P68,707.00	Passed/LCRB for Wood Product, Painting, Electrical and Plumbing Category
Milcom Malcolm Marketing	Hardware P312,572.50 / Plumbing P78,542.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P39,140.00 / Wood Product P48,725.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P53,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Supreme ABF Const. and Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P53,200.00	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P72,500.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Division Office Building (Extension) Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Wood Product, Painting, Electrical and Plumbing Category.**
- b. To declare **Milco Malcolm Marketing** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Division Office Building (Extension) Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Hardware Category.**
- c. To declare **Red Mahogany Lumber** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Division Office Building (Extension) Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Lumber Category.**

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Regravelling of Roads Base @ Bago-Napoles-Malingin San Juan del Monte Road, Brgy Malingin Section, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 25, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on **December 2, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P472,890.00	Passed
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P475,192.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P472,890.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Supreme ABF Const. & Const. Supply Company, Inc.	Aggregates P475,192.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Regravelling of Roads Base @ Bago-Napoles-Malingin San Juan del Monte Road, Brgy Malingin Section, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use of different Vehicles for December 16 – 31, 2013, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **November 25, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **December 2, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bago Shell Service Station	LOT – I P849,150.00 / LOT – II P299,750.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bago Shell Service Station	LOT – I P849,150.00 / LOT – II P299,750.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bago Shell Service Station as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of different Vehicles for December 16 – 31, 2013, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at City Treasurer's Office, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Hardy Marketing Ent.	Steel Plate P195,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Hardy Marketing Ent.	Steel Plate P195,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Hardy Marketing Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at City Treasurer's Office, Bago City.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of To provide Student handbook for use of Bago City College (Student Handbook), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Makinaugalingon Printer & Bookbinder	P188,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Makinaugalingon Printer & Bookbinder	P188,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Makinaugalingon Printer & Bookbinder as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive To provide Student handbook for use of Bago City College (Student Handbook), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, eight (8) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, eight (8) bids were submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – I P63,650.00 / LOT – II P190,670.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – I P78,148.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – I P70,850.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – II P153,600.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & Gen MDSE.	LOT – I P77,987.00	Passed
Euro Med Laboratories Phil, Inc.	LOT – II P117,780.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P62,987.50 / LOT – II P115,736.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P56,725.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – I P63,650.00 / LOT – II P190,670.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – I P78,148.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – I P70,850.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – II P153,600.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & Gen MDSE.	LOT – I P77,987.00	Passed
Euro Med Laboratories Phil, Inc.	LOT – II P117,780.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P62,987.50 / LOT – II P115,736.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II Category
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P56,725.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Negros Medical Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – I and LOT – II Category.
- b. To declare Josmarc Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – I Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
 BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
 BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
 BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
 BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
 BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
 BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
 City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,  
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Electrical Distribution and Proposed Application of Private Distribution transformer to CENECO of Landfill at Prk. Pandan Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Prime Powers Electrical Supplies & Services	Transformer & Accessories P165,410.10	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Prime Powers Electrical Supplies & Services	Transformer & Accessories P165,410.10	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Prime Powers Electrical Supplies & Services as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Electrical Distribution and Proposed Application of Private Distribution transformer to CENECO of Landfill at Prk. Pandan Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Transformer & Accessories Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,  
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – II P106,100.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P9,107.30	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – II P106,100.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II Category
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P9,107.30	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gencare Medical Distribution as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – LOT –II Category.
- b. To declare Negros Medical Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – LOT – I Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of CHO, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, eight (8) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on November 25, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, eight (8) bids were submitted on December 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
A & M Medicare Products	LOT – II P95,750.00 / LOT – III P72,480.00 / LOT – VI P30,397.00/ LOT-VII P99,500.00 / LOT – VIII P39,900.00 / LOT – IX P59,300.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – II P98,000.00 / LOT – III P74,400.00 / LOT – IV P70,885.00 / LOT – VI P42,570.00 / LOT – VII P100,200.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,475.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – II P96,500.00 / LOT – III P74,100.00 / LOT – IV P85,638.20 / LOT – VI P48,720.80 / LOT – VII P100,250.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,350.00	Passed
RX Trade	LOT – I P87,500.00 / LOT – II P96,450.00 / LOT – III P73,050.00 / LOT – IV P90,799.50 / LOT – V P115,449.90 / LOT – VI P59,200.00 / LOT – VII P100,150.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,149.80	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – II P98,500.00 / LOT – III P73,800.00 / LOT – IV P82,950.00 / LOT – V P114,900.00 / LOT – VI P48,050.00 / LOT – VII P99,900.00 / LOT – VIII P39,750.00 / LOT – IX P60,000.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P84,911.00 / LOT – II P96,100.00 / LOT – III P73,050.00 / LOT – IV P91,191.00 / LOT – V P116,000.00 / LOT – VI P51,855.00 / LOT- VII P101,250.00 / LOT – VIII P40,102.50 / LOT – IX P61,000.50	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & Gen. MDSE.	LOT – II P96,100.00 / LOT – III P73,200.00 / LOT – IV P72,470.00 / LOT – VI P45,172.50 / LOT – VII P100,200.00/ LOT – VIII P40,125.00 / LOT – IX P60,080.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – II P98,000.00 / LOT – III P74,625.00 / LOT – VI P45,479.95 / LOT- VII P100,350.00 / LOT- VIII P40,350.00 / LOT – IX P60,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
A & M Medicare Products	LOT – II P95,750.00 / LOT – III P72,480.00 / LOT – VI P30,397.00/ LOT-VII P99,500.00 / LOT – VIII P39,900.00 / LOT – IX P59,300.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II, LOT – III, LOT – VI / LOT – VII, LOT- IX Category
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – II P98,000.00 / LOT – III P74,400.00 / LOT – IV P70,885.00 / LOT – VI P42,570.00 / LOT – VII P100,200.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,475.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – IV Category
RYP Ent.	LOT – II P96,500.00 / LOT – III P74,100.00 / LOT – IV P85,638.20 / LOT – VI P48,720.80 / LOT – VII P100,250.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,350.00	Passed
RX Trade	LOT – I P87,500.00 / LOT – II P96,450.00 / LOT – III P73,050.00 / LOT – IV P90,799.50 / LOT – V P115,449.90 / LOT – VI P59,200.00 / LOT – VII P100,150.00 / LOT – VIII P40,200.00 / LOT – IX P60,149.80	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – II P98,500.00 / LOT – III P73,800.00 / LOT – IV P82,950.00 / LOT – V P114,900.00 / LOT – VI P48,050.00 / LOT – VII P99,900.00 / LOT – VIII P39,750.00 / LOT – IX P60,000.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – V and LOT – VIII Category
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I P84,911.00 / LOT – II P96,100.00 / LOT – III P73,050.00 / LOT – IV P91,191.00 / LOT – V P116,000.00 / LOT – VI P51,855.00 / LOT- VII P101,250.00 / LOT – VIII P40,102.50 / LOT – IX P61,000.50	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category

B & A Pharmacy & Gen. MDSE.	LOT – II P96,100.00 / LOT – III P73,200.00 / LOT – IV P72,470.00 / LOT – VI P45,172.50 / LOT – VII P100,200.00 / LOT – VIII P40,125.00 / LOT – IX P60,080.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – II P98,000.00 / LOT – III P74,625.00 / LOT – VI P45,479.95 / LOT- VII P100,350.00 / LOT- VIII P40,350.00 / LOT – IX P60,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare **A & M Medicare Products** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of CHO, Bago City for LOT – II, LOT – III, LOT- VI, LOT VII and LOT – IX Category.**
- To declare **Seven Harvests Trading** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of CHO, Bago City for LOT – IV Category.**
- To declare **Genpharm Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of CHO, Bago City for LOT- V and LOT VIII Category.**
- To declare **Negros Medical Trading** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of CHO, Bago City for LOT – I Category.**
- To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2<sup>nd</sup>** day of **December, 2013**.

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Electrical Distribution line & Rewiring of Najaba E/S Brgy Bacong, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 4, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on December 10, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P178,948.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P178,948.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Electrical Distribution line & Rewiring of Najaba E/S Brgy Bacong, Bago City for Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Skills Training on Plumbing Tile Setting and Cellphone Repair and Maintenance, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **December 4, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **December 10, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	LOT – I P87,325.00 / LOT – II P124,475.00 / LOT – III P167,225.00 / LOT – IV P70,500.00 / LOT – V P108,900.00 / LOT – VI P132,664.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	LOT – I P87,325.00 / LOT – II P124,475.00 / LOT – III P167,225.00 / LOT – IV P70,500.00 / LOT – V P108,900.00 / LOT – VI P132,664.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I, LOT – II, LOT – III, LOT – IV, LOT – V and LOT – VI Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Bacolod Republic Hardware** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Skills Training on Plumbing Tile Setting and Cellphone Repair and Maintenance, Bago City for LOT – I, LOT – II, LOT – III, LOT – IV, LOT – V and LOT – VI Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of **December, 2013.**

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**ATTY. AARON R. LIRAZAN**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_